Chapter 538

H.B. No. 2767

1	AN ACT
2	relating to the delivery of a recorded marriage license by e-mail.
3	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
4	SECTION 1. Section 2.208(a), Family Code, is amended to
5	read as follows:
6	(a) The county clerk shall record a returned marriage
7	license and mail the license to the address indicated on the
8	application. On request by the applicants, the county clerk may
9	e-mail the marriage license to an e-mail address provided to the
10	county clerk by the applicants in addition to mailing the license.

SECTION 2. This Act takes effect September 1, 2019.

H.B. No. 2767

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.B. No. 2767 was passed by the House on May 10, 2019, by the following vote: Yeas 141, Nays 0, 2 present, not voting.

Chief Clerk of the Hous

I certify that H.B. No. 2767 was passed by the Senate on May 22, 2019, by the following vote: Yeas 31, Nays 0.

Secretary of the Senate

APPROVED:

Date

Governor

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 3:45 pm o'clock

Secretary of State